## Statement

The Embassy of the Republic of Iraq in Tbilisi announces to receive requests from the citizens of Georgia and persons residing in Georgia, who wish to visit Iraq to participate in the Arba'een Pilgrimage ceremonies. Receiving of the documents starts from 05/08/2023 individually. Those who wish to obtain the entry visa should visit the Embassy during the official working hours from 09:00 a.m. until 14:00 p.m., and provide required documents listed below:

- 1. Passport valid for at least 6 months (with a color copy).
- 2. 4 color photos (with white background).
- 3. Entry visa fee is \$50 for per person
- 4. A completed visa application form for each passport, a color copy of the application must be submitted by the applicant to the Embassy, the application is available via an electronic link:

https://www.iraqiembassy.us/sites/default/files/documents/VISA\_APPLICATION\_FORM\_0.PDF

- **5.** In order to sign the visa application, the applicant required to appear in person at the Embassy
- 6. The visa will be prepared within 72 hours after submitting the documents
- 7. For minors under the age of 18, it is mandatory for the father to appear at the Embassy in person with a copy of the passport or present a power of attorney legalized by the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of Georgia, along with an English and Arabic translation.
- 8. Submitting of a certificate signed by a religious body in Georgia (Reference office, Islamic center, Institution) that ensures the return of visitors from Iraq to Georgia after the completion of the Arba'een Pilgrimage ceremonies.

For other details and information, please contact us during the Embassy's official working hours on the following phone number:

+995-593-46-60-31

## განცხადება

05/08/2024 წლიდან ერაყის რესპუბლიკის საელჩო თბილისში აცხადებს განაცხადებების მიღებას საქართველოს მოქალაქეებისა და მაცხოვრებლებისათვის, რომელთაც სურთ ერაყში გამგზავრება არბაინის ცერემონიალში მონაწილეობის მისაღებად, ინდივიდუალური სახით, ვიზის აღების მსურველები უნდა გმოცხადდნენ საელჩოში, ოფიციალურ სამუშაო საათებში, დილის 09:00 -დან 14:00 - მდე თან იქონიონ შემდეგი დოკუმენტები:

- 1 პასპორტი არანაკლებ 6 თვის მოქმედების ვადით (და ფერადი ასლი).
- 2. ფერადი ფოტო (4 ცალი) თეთრი ფონით.
- 3. ვიზის საფასური (50\$) ერთ ადამიანზე.
- 4. შევსებული განცხადების ფორმა, რომლის ფერადი ასლი თან უნდა იქონიოს განმცხადებელმა. განცხადების ფომა ხელმისაწვდომია ელექტრონულ ბმულზე:

https://www.iraqiembassy.us/sites/default/files/documents/VISA\_APPLICATION\_FORM\_0.PDF

- 5. დოკუმენტების შემოწმების შემდეგ სავალდებულოა განმცხადებელი პირადად გამოცხადდეს აპლიკაციაზე ხელმოსაწერად.
- 6. ვიზა მზად იქნება აპლიკაციის მიღებიდან მაქსიმუმ (72) საათის განმავლობაში.
- 7. 18 წლამდე არასრულწლოვანთათვის სავალდებულოა მამის პირადად გამოცხადება საელჩოში პასპორტის ასლთან ერთად ან საქართველოს საგარეო საქმეთა სამინისტროს მიერ დამოწმებული მინდობილობის წარდგენა, ინგლისურ ან არაბულ თარგმანთან ერთად.
- 8. საქართველოში რელიგიური ორგანოს მიერ ხელმოწერილი ცნობის წარდგენა (საცნობარო ოფისი, ისლამური ცენტრი, დაწესებულება), რომელიც უზრუნველყოფს ერაყიდან მოგზაურების საქართველოში დაბრუნებას არბაინის ცერემონიალის დასრულების შემდეგ.

სხვა ნებისმიერი ინფორმაციისათვის, გთხოვთ დაგვიკავშირდეთ ოფიციალურ სამუშაო საათებში